
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Scrutiny Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4236 Vicky Campbell

Your ref: Our ref   VC/RG Date: 31st August 2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held at 

1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire 

Service Headquarters.

This meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:

https://youtu.be/EAKm2ZU53s4

Yours faithfully,

PP – Vicky Campbell

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/EAKm2ZU53s4


2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

8 SEPTEMBER 2022

AGENDA

Members

Paul Tweed (Co-Chair)
Linda Maloney (Co-Chair)
Sharon Connor
Edna Finneran
Harry Gorman
Dave Hanratty
Andrew Makinson
Lesley Rennie
Gillian Wood
Anthony Boyle

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 10 May 2022, are submitted 
for approval as a correct record and for signature by the committee chair.

3.  HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 
42)
To consider Report CFO/042/022 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, which 
details the performance of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service against its 
Local Performance Indicators (LPI’s) for H&S during 2021/22.

4.  People Plan Actions Update (Pages 43 - 44)
To consider Report CFO/043/022 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, which 
aims to provide Members with an update on the implementation of the 
People Plan and the planned next stages.



4

5.  Standing Item: Scrutiny Forward Work Plan (Pages 45 - 48)
To consider the Scrutiny Forward Work Plan for 2022/23.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

10 MAY 2022

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Paul Tweed (Chair)
Cllr Sharon Connor 
Cllr Edna Finneran 
Cllr Kathy Hodson
Cllr Patrick Hurley
Cllr Andrew Makinson
Cllr Gillian Wood

Also Present: ACFO Mottram

Apologies of absence were received from: 
Cllr Jan Grace
Cllr Lisa Preston

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to 
the disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that: 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda; 
 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on the 3rd March 2022 are 
an accurate record. 

3. Revised Home Safety Strategy Presenta
[...]
 The Chair queried whether that kind of damage was necessary in order 
to get to an incident without delay and it was explained that all incidents were 
reviewed through the Road Risk Review Group using CCTV were possible. The 
incidents tended to be from making a slight misjudgement under pressure on 
tight streets in time critical situations. 

Councillor Hurley asked how the Authority benchmarked its performance and 
whether there were any external targets set by central government. Craig 
Whitfield explained there was a multi-layered approach that the Authority used 
which included reviewing an internal data based on previous year’s performance 
to make improvements. Additionally, regional data from the NFCC and national 
government statistics were used to benchmark against four key areas. It was 
explained that the Authority had performed well nationally in terms of the 
proportion of firefighters injuries per 1000 population, firefighter injuries at 
incidents, injuries during training and injuries whilst completing routine activities. 

ACFO, Dave Mottram, noted that Merseyside was one of the busiest areas in 
terms of incidents and did more training than most other services. Therefore, the 
Authority’s performance was even more impressive given how busy it was 
operationally with appliance movements and training events. 

Furthermore, Members were advised that Craig Whitfield’s department had 
been responsible for keeping staff safe during the pandemic and the Authority 
had some of the lowest absence figures as a result. The guidance from the 
Health and Safety department during the pandemic was commended. Councillor 
Hodson noted that the absence figures were remarkable and there were few 
organisations that could boast similar success. 

Members welcomed the report and presentation which epitomised the robust 
management and culture around health and safety at the Authority. It was 
requested that the 2021-22 report be shared with Members as soon as possible. 

RESOLVED that the Authority note the performance outcomes of the Authority 
against its Health, Safety and Welfare performance targets for the period April 
2020 to March 2021. 

Page 7



5. Standing Item: Scrutiny Forward Work Plan 

Members were asked to consider the Scrutiny Committee work plan for 
2021/22, noting that this was the final meeting of the municipal year. It was 
advised that there would be a work planning session with the Members in the 
coming months to determine whether the remaining items would move to the 
2022/23 work plan. 

RESOLVED that any suggested changed to the Work Plan be communicated 
with Democratic Services in order to be considered during the planning for 
2022-23. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 8 September 2022

Page 8



BRIEFING NOTE

MEETING OF THE: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 8 SEPTEMBER2022 CFO/042/022
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DEPUTYCHIEF FIRE OFFICER SEARLE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

AM BEN RYDER REPORT 
AUTHOR:

GM CRAIG 
WHITFIELD

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

HEALTH & SAFETY DEPT., STRATEGY & PERFORMANCE 
DEPARTMENT, LEGAL SERVICES, H&S COMMITTEE. 
STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE 
REPORT 2021/22

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members note the content of the Annual Health & Safety (H&S) 
report which details the performance of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
against its Local Performance Indicators (LPI’s) for H&S during 2021/22.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members scrutinise the performance outcomes of 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (‘MFRS’)  against its H&S performance 
targets for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 

Introduction and Background

3. The Annual H&S Report ensures that Members are informed in regard to H&S 
performance and can be assured of compliance with corporate policy, legal and 
performance requirements. 

4. This report has been prepared using dat
[...]
led approach using data analysis to help minimise appliance 

collisions, specifically during blue light response and routine activity.  

 Following an Organisational restructure, we will support the SM cohort in achieving a 100% 

completion of station based monthly H&S inspections. 

 Continue to engage and support H&S representatives at Service locations, and those of 

Trade Unions, to assist in achieving Organisational and Departmental objectives and 

common H&S goals. 

 Ensure learning identified through H&S related incidents is used to improve the safety of 
personnel. 

 Review the functionality of the MFRS H&S management software system, OSHENS to 

inform on long term suitability.  

 Work closely with H&S practioners through established NFCC Regional and National 

structures, ensuring shared learning and understanding of H&S matters. 

 

Finally, the team will continue to deliver against the H&S commitments made within the 

Operational Response Functional Plan for 2022/23. H&S objectives heavily focus on the 

progression of FF contamination work-streams and, using best practice guidance, will build 

upon the vast amount of work already undertaken in this area by MFRS. 

 

 

GM Craig Whitfield 

Health & Safety Manager 

 “Safety doesn’t happen by accident” 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 REPORT NO:  CFO/043/022
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER SEARLE

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

NICK MERNOCK REPORT 
AUTHOR:

NICK 
MERNOCK

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT: PEOPLE PLAN ACTIONS UPDATE

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To advise Members  of  the implementation of the People Plan and the planned 
next stages

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members note the contents of the report and accompanying 
presentation

Introduction and Background

3. Members will recall  the People Plan was approved at the Authority
[...]
in the organisation 
and impact on the community

Presentation on Committee 
Agenda

2022-23 Strategy & 
Performance 

IRMP – E,D&I

Aim
Prepare: We will 

always be the best 
that we can be by 

having highly skilled 
and trained people 

who plan for every risk 
and keep our teams 
safe and effective.

People Plan Requested directly by 
Members

The impact of the People Plan, 
succession planning, development 

and retention of staff 

Report & Presentation on 
Committee Agenda

8th September People and 
Organisational 
Development

Aim
Prepare

We will always be the
best that we can be by

having highly skilled 
and

trained people who 
plan

for every risk and keep 
our

teams safe and 
effective.

Youth Engagement Requested directly by 
Members at the 

Kirkdale Station Visit 

The role of MFRS in the Community 
in relation to Youth Engagement.

March 2022 Prevention Aim: 
We are there for you. 

We are a visible 
presence that provides 
reassurance, support 

and advice. 

March 2022

Kit Requested by 
Members at the 

Kirkdale Station visit 

How kit is procured, if it is fit for 
purpose, how it is stored, specific 

PPE for National Resilience 

2022/23 National 
Resilience, 

Procurement, 
Preparedness 

Aim: 
We will always be the 

best we can be by 
having highly skilled 
and trained people 

who plan for every risk 
and keep our teams 
safe and effective. 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22
	Appendix 2: HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

	4 People Plan Actions Update
	5 Standing Item: Scrutiny Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


YOU HAVE CHOSEN THE 
WRONG TEMPLATE. 

PLEASE SELECT 
“MINUTES” AND RE-

MERGE
MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

8 SEPTEMBER 2022

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors 

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: 
1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and public due to 
the disclosure of exempt information. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda.

The Chief Fire Officer did highlight to Members, that as both himself and 
the Treasurer – Ian Cummins are Statutory Officers, the Authority’s 
Statutory/ Relevant Officers Disciplinary Procedure, would apply to them. 
However, it was noted that this meeting is simply to consider procedural 
changes, therefore having no effect on any individuals.  

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items required the exclusion of the press and public, due to the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting 



Resolved that the minutes of the last meeting held on the 10th May 2022 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

3. HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

Deputy Chief Fire Office Nick Searle introduced the report. Group Mananger 
Craig Whitfield presented the Annual Report and then offered any questions 
form Members. 

Cllr Makinson asked if there is a distinction in the report around collisions who 
are attending incidents under blue lights. Craig Whitfield stated there is a 
structured process on reviewing incidents. 95% of collisions while under blue 
lights are at a low speed. However, there is no distinction in the report on the 
type of collision.

Cllr Wood asked if the report breaks down the weather at the time of report. As 
if bad weather, collisions are more likely. Craig Whitfield stated the weather is 
reported in investigations but not in the incident. Craig Whitfield  look to break 
down the report to see weather on the incidents.
 
DFCO Nick Searle stated that all employees are sent an alert email when 
weather is particularly bad/ weather warnings are in place. Allowing operational 
staff to make reasonable adjustments. 

Cllr Maloney asked around parking issues. If an appliance cannot get to an 
incident due to parking issues, what happens to overcome the issue? CW stated 
a lot of pro-action put into place through prevention department. If an appliance 
needs to get to an incident, they will do what is necessary to get to the incident. 

Cllr Maloney also asked around how Mental Health is recorded. Craig Whitfield 
responded that Occupational Health and Health and Safety work closely to 
ensure Mental Health concerns are approached accordingly.

Cllr Tweed asks if we compare our figures with other authorities and if so how 
do we compare? CW stated that authorities are provided with benchmark 
statistics. Accident and Injury statists are recorded however; collisions are not 
recorded due to the varied statistics. Craig Whitfield is working with other 
authorities to try compare all statistics. 

4. People Plan Actions Update 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer Nick Searle introduced the report. Nick Mernock read 
the People Plan Report. 

Nick Mmernock stated MFRS have three key headline documents, the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan, Financial Plan and People plan. The 3 year 
People plan to run from 2021-2024. 

Leadership-



Six values have been narrowed down to three key values and embedded into 
the “Leadership Message”. Leadership Message training has been ran across 
the organisational to all staff over last 7 months working with an external training 
provider “Clarity”. The training helps people identify how they work and breaks it 
down into four colours. Training has been successful and had a high feedback 
rate. This will be worked into the appraisal system and recruitment processes.

Accelerated Development Scheme to be created and introduced. An internal 
development scheme to identify high performing staff and get the best people in 
the roles. Beginning to identify future leaders in all roles.

Continue the CMI courses. These courses are delivered, assessed and verified 
internally as we are an accredited CMI centre. Level 5 & 7 senior leadership 
courses starting to run.

Coaching and mentoring. Lynn Hughes to develop and deliver a programme for 
staff.

Build “Just Culture”. This is a tool to open discussions beyond appraisals. 
Encouraging staff to speak out early and help reduce the grievances. Will take 
8-9 months to build these systems and encourage a transparent communication 
system. 

Rewards and Recognition Strategy- system to reward staff in different ways 
other than pay rises. This system needs to be created. 

Equality and Diversity Implications
Looking to work towards creating a “Strong and Inclusive Organisation and a 
sense of belonging”

We are part of the 1 in 5 organisations that 10% of operational staff are female. 
We need to increase numbers in BAME employees to match this. We have a 
process in place to help BAME and Female candidates who fall out in the 
recruitment process.
 
There is a role in People and Organisational Development team to help with 
Positive Action. Candidate yet to be recruited for this. Currently two members of 
the staff network who are helping with outreach work. A post has been set up in 
Equality and Diversity team in “Knowing Communities” and work has started in 
this role. Staff Network now has its own budget to provide work in the 
community. 
Nick Mernock provided members with figures for the August 2022 Recruit 
Course. Nick Mernock stated we compare well nationally, however we want to 
improve.

Wellbeing Culture
Wellbeing of staff is always important. Occupational Health, who provide internal 
and external councillors, look after Mental Health. If staff book sick with any 
mental health related sickness, they are provided with an appointment within 3 
days. We moved to a Capability process using support plans to support staff 



back into work. Persistent short-term absences are dealt with quickly. This has 
now created a supportive process for staff.

“A great place to work”
Currently reviewing and building a flexible/hybrid working process. Staff were 
invited to two meetings, which have now taken place. They allowed staff to bring 
up any concerns around flexible working. Seen to be as a useful conversation 
with staff. Process is currently being considered and ongoing.

Workforce planning
Flexible workforce planning plan to allow work and roles to be filled if people 
leave suddenly. Can usually plan if people are to retire but we need a continuity 
plan for if people are leaving the service for other reasons. Plan to allow people 
at same grade or below to step up and provide resilience if there is a period 
where no one is in a role. Apprentices across the organisation have been 
brought in and continue to be recruited to help with this. This may help keep 
staff in roles from a lower grade and to work their way up.

Nick Mernock completed the presentation and opened up questions to 
members.

Cllr Makinson commented on the success of Female and BAME candidates in 
recruitment processes. He questioned the number of BAME Women in the 
organisation. NM responded to say we support all networks however we are 
receiving minimal applicants from BAME females across all roles not just 
operational so it is a broad challenge we face. We could be better however its 
part of the plan to improve. 

Cllr Tweed commented on if we can broaden our networks to Sports, running, 
social and football clubs to try to help applicants that are coming in. Nick 
Mernock agreed it is something that can be done. 

Cllr Rothery asked Nick Mernock three questions, which he will get information 
for outside of meeting. How to identify future leaders on the Accredited 
Development Scheme? How is the Coaching and Mentoring made up if 
everyone is to learn in a different way? (Question?)

Nick Mernock confirmed the Accredited Development Scheme is not in place yet 
and will be looked at. 

Cllr AM made the point around the global movement on using the phrase 
“Global Majority” instead of minority for BAME groups.

NM stated he is aware of the movement. MFRS would continue to use the 
phrase “minority”. If NFCC picks this up in their positive action strategy and it 
starts to be used across the board then MFRS will then look into it. 

5. Standing Item: Scrutiny Forward Work Plan 



Ria Groves asked members if they would like to add anything onto the plan, to 
mention now or to contact Ria after the meeting. No members added at the 
meeting however Cllr Makinson to contact Ria after.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 12 January 2023


